

No. 21-12024-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL L. MEYER,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 18-cv-60704
Hon. Beth Bloom

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey A. Neiman
Derick R. Vollrath
**Marcus Neiman Rashbaum &
Pineiro LLP**
100 SE 3rd Avenue, Suite 805
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
(954) 462-1200
jneiman@mnrlawfirm.com
dvollrath@mnrlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Michael Meyer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ARGUMENT 1

 A. That Meyer’s case was closed does not divest the Court of jurisdiction to decide Meyer’s Motion..... 2

 B. The Tax Anti-Injunction Act does not bar the district court from enforcing Rule 36(b)..... 7

 C. The District Court’s order was not a valid exercise of discretion..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Devine,
998 F. 3d 1258 (11th Cir 2021) passim

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976) 16

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 4, 6

Hyde v. Irish, 962 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2020) 5, 7

In re Se. Banking Corp., 204 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 6

Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta, 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) .. 6

Offshore of the Palm Beaches, Inc. v. Lynch,
741 F. 3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2014) 16

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20, 35 (1984)..... 3

United States v. Dema, 544 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1976) 10, 11, 13

United States v. First Nat’l City Bank,
568 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977) 8, 9, 10

United States v. Mellon Bank, N.A., 521 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1975) . 8, 9, 10

Young v. New Process Steel, LP, 419 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 7402 10

26 U.S.C. § 7604 10

Tax Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421 2, 9, 12, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36..... passim
